
GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND 
COMMUNITIES CABINET COMMITTEE

Thursday, 19th January, 2017

10.00 am

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone



AGENDA

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

Thursday, 19 January 2017 at 10.00 am Ask for: Ann Hunter
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone

Telephone: 03000 416287

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the start of the meeting

Membership (13)

Conservative (8): Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, 
Mr C Simkins and Vacancy

UKIP (2) Mr M Baldock and Mr F McKenna

Labour (2) Mrs E D Rowbotham and Mr R Truelove

Liberal Democrat (1): Mr B E Clark

Webcasting Notice

Please note:  this meeting may be filmed for the live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council’s internet site or by any member of the public or press present.   The Chairman will 
confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be filmed by the Council.

By entering into this room you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to have 
your image captured please let the Clerk know immediately

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A - Committee Business
A1 Introduction/Webcast announcements 

A2 Apologies and Substitutes 
To receive apologies for absence and notification of any substitutes present

A3 Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
To receive any declarations of interest made by Members in relation to any 
matter on the agenda.  Members are reminded to specify the agenda item 
number to which it refers and the nature of the interest being declared



A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 (Pages 5 - 12)
To consider and approve the minutes as a correct record

A5 Verbal updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director 
To receive verbal updates by the relevant Cabinet Members and Corporate 
Director for Growth, Environment and Transport 

B - Key or Significant Cabinet/Cabinet Member Decision(s) for 
Recommendation or Endorsement
B1 Libraries Management System Software Contract Renewal (Pages 13 - 42)

To consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Cabinet Member for 
Community Services on the proposed decision to sign the contract with the 
existing contractor procured through the LASA framework

B2 Visitor Economy Services - Contract Extension (Pages 43 - 48)
To consider and endorse, or make recommendations to the Leader of the 
Council on the proposed decision to extend the visitor economy services 
contract with Visit Kent for a further twelve months to March 2018 (with a 
possible further extension to be decided next year), plus a further contribution 
worth £130,000 to provide for externally funded projects and staffing in 2017-18.

C - Other items for comment/recommendation to the Leader/Cabinet 
Member/Cabinet or officers
C1 Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan (Pages 49 - 82)

To note the draft budget and MTFP and suggest any other issues which should 
be reflected in the draft budget and MTFP prior to Cabinet on 23 January and 
County Council on 9 February 2017 

C2 Update on the Priorities of the Kent and Medway Skills Commission for 2016/17 
(Pages 83 - 94)
To note the 2016/17 priorities and actions of the Kent and Medway Skills 
Commission

C3 Work Programme 2017 (Pages 95 - 102)
To receive a report by the Head of Democratic Services that gives details of the 
proposed work programme for the Growth, Economic Development and 
Communities Cabinet Committee

EXEMPT ITEMS
(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public)



John Lynch,
Head of Democratic Services
03000 410466

Wednesday, 11 January 2017

Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report.



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Tuesday, 13 December 2016.

PRESENT: Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman in the Chair), Mr M Baldock, 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr B E Clark, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, Mr S C Manion 
(Substitute for Mr M A Wickham), Mr F McKenna, Mrs E D Rowbotham, 
Mr C Simkins and Vacancy

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance and Mr P M Hill, OBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport) and Mrs L Whitaker (Democratic Services Manager (Executive))

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

188. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

Apologies for absence were received from Mr Wickham. Mr Manion attended as his 
substitute. 

189. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

For information, Mr Dance declared an interest in items A6 and A7 as he was a 
Board Member of Visit Kent, and Ebbsfleet Development Corporation. 

190. Minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 October 2016 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

191. Verbal updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director 
(Item A5)

1. Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community Services) advised that he, along with 
the Director of Highways, Waste and Transportation, and the Arts and Culture 
Manager had attended the LGA Seminar on Cultural Commissioning on 9 
November and 7 December to speak about the potential to create addition 
funding for arts projects using large KCC contracts.  It had been well received. 
Mr Hill stated that once there was more progress, he would submit a paper to 
the committee for consideration. 

Page 5

Agenda Item A4



2. Mr Hill then stated that planning permission for the Southborough Hub had 
been
[...]
 of the Growth Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 
Committee 
(Item A8)

RESOLVED that the dates for meetings be noted. 

195. 16/00107 Recycled Regional Growth Fund - The Kent and Medway 
Business Fund 
(Item B1)

Page 8



(Mr D Smith, Director of Economic Development, and Ms J Ward, Strategic 
Programme Manager (Business Investment), attended the meeting to present the 
report).

1. Mr Smith introduced the report which set out the programme for reinvesting 
the repayments of loans to businesses that were previously made by Kent 
County Council from the government’s Regional Growth fund. 

2. Mr Smith then responded to questions from Committee Members, and made 
points including the following:

 The improvements being made in the administration of the three schemes 
had been recorded in a ‘lessons learned log’, which had led to a more 
detailed appraisal process for applications. There was still a reliance on 
professional advice secured on each application, which was then submitted 
to an independent investment advisory board, drawn from people already 
involved in the project, ensuring no loss of experience.  Following approval 
of a loan, the monitoring process had been improved by introducing more 
formal logging of documentation, to allow recording of every decision and 
monitoring of companies who failed to send monitoring returns on time, or 
failed to meet conditions imposed around job numbers or finance.   

 The report summarised a rather lengthy report which was commissioned to 
find unmet demand.  The full report would be made available to the 
Cabinet Committee Members, as it provided more information around 
totals. There was a very large unmet demand by small firms for finance 
which they could not get through commercial sources.  KCC was limited in 
the amount made available from the legacy of the Regional Growth Fund, 
so it was appreciated that the decision would lead to a lot of companies 
unable to get money.  

3. Ms J Ward then responded to questions raised by Committee Members and 
made the following points: 

 All new programmes specified that security would be taken and applicants 
were asked to declare the kind of security they would offer at the 
application stage. 

 If land or property was purchased with any allocation received from the 
fund the loan agreement would specify security required on those 
purchases. 

4. RESOLVED that the Cabinet Committee endorse the proposed decision of the 
Cabinet Member to:

(a) Delegate to the Director of Economic Development the authority to launch 
a new scheme on behalf of KCC to invest recycled RGF loan repayments 
to eligible organisations in the Kent and Medway area; and 

(b) Implement the governance arrangements for the Kent and Medway 
Business Fund as detailed in the report. 

Page 9



196. Work Programme 2017 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the work programme be agreed.

197. Performance Dashboard 
(Item D1)

(Mr Fitzgerald, Business Intelligence Manager – Performance, attended the meeting 
for this report).

1. Mr Fitzgerald introduced the report which set out progress made against 
targets for Key Performance Indicators. 

2. RESOLVED that the performance report be noted. 

198. North Kent Enterprise Zone 
(Item D2)

Mr D Hughes, Head of Business and Enterprise, was in attendance for this item.  
Richard Longman from Thames Gateway Kent Partnership was also in attendance. 

1. Mr Hughes introduced the report which described the sites included in the 
North Kent Enterprise Zone, and provided an update on progress prior to its 
commencement on 1 April 2017. 

2. Mr Hughes and Mr Longman then responded to comments and questions by 
Committee Members and made points including the following:

 The Kent Innovation Corridor brought together three sites with potential 
to bring high value jobs, as well as existing developments within the 
north Kent, Lydden and East Kent areas. These included the Innovation 
Centre at Medway, the Business Terrace at 
[...]
he RGF was listed 
on the website and divisional information could be drawn out if desired. 

Page 11



3. RESOLVED that the report be noted.

200. Libraries Registration and Archives progress on delivery of the service 
specification 
(Item D4)

(Mr J Pearson, Interim Head of Service – Libraries, Registration and Archives, 
attended the meeting for this item).

1. The Cabinet Member for Community Services introduced the report which 
outlined the progress that Libraries, Registration and Archives (LRA) have 
made against its outcome based specification.

2. Mr Pearson then drew attention to Appendix 1 of the report, and gave a 
snapshot of current performance against key performance indicators, and 
customer satisfaction rates. 

3. Mr Pearson then responded to questions and comments by Members, and 
made points including the following:

  Staff training was being adapted to encourage a customer focussed 
service and adaptability. Local managers were key in ensuring this.  There 
was a service manager who covered several areas, and a local Manager.  

 One of the strengths of the service was the options for accessing it.  This 
could be online, or at a building. Books remained a key component of the 
service, and library was important in assisting with equality issues.  The 
service was continuing to look at ways of integrating with other community 
hubs, and nationally this was what the Library Delivers document 
suggested. 

4. Mr Hill also responded to a question by a Committee Member and stated that 
KCC had to look carefully at how best to make use of the 99 buildings across 
Kent.  Putting other services inside the library buildings was a way to protect 
the service, continuing to provide a good service and make good use of the 
buildings. 

5. RESOLVED that the progress made be noted. 

Page 12



From:                Mike Hill, Cabinet Member for Community Services

       Barbara Cooper, Corporate Director Growth, Environment
                             
[...]
y 2017 

Subject:  Visitor Economy Services - Contract Extension (16/00118)  

Key Decision      No

Classification:    Unrestricted

Past Pathway of Paper: None

Future Pathway of Paper: For decision by the Leader

Electoral Division: Countywide

    
Summary: The current visitor economy services contract with Visit Kent commenced in 
April 2014. It runs to the end of March 2017: under the terms of this contract, this can be 
extended for up to 36 months. The value of the contract is £280,000 per annum. The 
County Council has also provided additional resources each year on a case by case basis 
to support Visit Kent’s activities: in 2016-17, Visit Kent will have received £472,160 
(£280,000 plus £192,160).  

This report briefly describes how Kent’s visitor economy has performed over the past 
three years and considers three options for the funding of Visit Kent after the end of the 
current financial year. 

Recommendation: The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or make 
recommendations to the Leader of the Council on the proposed decision to extend the 
visitor economy services contract with Visit Kent for a further twelve months to March 
2018 (with a possible further extension to be decided next year), plus a further 
contribution worth £130,000 to provide for externally funded projects and staffing in 2017-
18.

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2016 this Cabinet Committee considered a review of the performance 
of the visitor economy services contract with Visit Kent from April 2014. At its 
December meeting, the Cabinet Committee also received a presentation from Visit 
Kent on the performance of Kent’s visitor economy in 2015, based on a recently 
published survey by Destination Research that was commissioned by Visit Kent1. 

1 Economic Impact of Tourism – Kent 2015 Results, produced by Destination Research for Visit Kent, 
November 2016

Page 43

Agenda Item B2



1.2 The survey shows that Kent’s visitor economy is key to the county’s futu
[...]
mpact on raising the 
county’s profile as a key tourism destination and on developing Kent’s visitor 
economy as an important source of employment and income generation. The 
proposed new contract will help to maintain the momentum achieved over the past 
few years.
   

9.     Recommendation

The Cabinet Committee is asked to consider and endorse, or make recommendations to 
the Leader of the Council on the proposed decision to extend the visitor economy services 
contract with Visit Kent for a further twelve months to March 2018 (with a possible further 
extension to be decided next year), plus a further contribution worth £130,000 to provide 
for externally funded projects and staffing in 2017-18.    

Background Documents - None

Contact Details

Report author: David Smith
Director of Economic Development
Telephone number: 03000 417176
Email: david.smith2@kent.gov.uk

Page 46



Appendix A 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL – PROPOSED RECORD OF DECISION

DECISION TAKEN BY

Leader of the Council

DECISION NO:

16/00118

For publication 

Key decision – No: the amount is less than £1m.

Subject:  Visitor Economy Services contract

Decision: As Leader of the Council,  I agree to extend the contract for the delivery of visitor 
economy services to Visit Kent for the period April 2017 to March 2018; and a possible further 
extension to be decided next year.

Governance: The Executive Scheme of Delegation for Officers, set out in Appendix 2 Part 4 of 
the Constitution (and the directorate schemes of sub-delegation made thereunder), provides the 
governance pathway for the implementation of this decision by officers, as it assumes at 1.9 of the 
scheme that once a Member-level decision has been taken, the implementation of that decision will 
normally be delegated to officers, so that multiple Member decisions are not required in respect of 
the same matter. In this instance, the Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and Transport will 
be the lead officer seeking to ensure tha
[...]
ounty Council debated the authority’s Autumn Budget Statement 
on 20th October 2016.  The Autumn Budget Statement report set out an update 
to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2017-18 and 2018-19 including 
progress on proposals to close the unidentified budget gap in the original plan.  
County Council reaffirmed the role of Cabinet Committees in scrutinising the 
budget.  

This report is designed to accompany the final draft 2017-18 Budget and 2017-
20 MTFP published on 12th January 2017.  The report is exempt until these 
drafts are published.  The report provides further detail on the key assumptions 
which underpin the budget proposals and savings relevant to the remit of the 
Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee.  

The report also includes information from KCC’s budget consultation, the 
Chancellor’s Autumn Budget Statement and provisional local government 
finance settlement.

Recommendation(s)
The Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee is 
asked to note the draft budget and MTFP (including responses to consultation 
and Government announcements).

The Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee is 
invited to make suggestions to the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Procurement, the Cabinet Member for Economic Development and the Cabinet 
Member for Community Services on any other issues which should be reflected 
in the draft budget and MTFP prior to Cabinet on 23rd January 2017 and County 
Council on 9th February 2017.  

1. Introduction 
1.1 The MTFP sets out the overall national and local fiscal context, KCC’s 

revenue and capital budget strategies, and KCC’s treasury management 
and risk strategies.  It also includes a number of appendices which set out 
the high level 3 year revenue budget plan, a more detailed one year plan 
by directorate, prudential and fiscal indicators, and an assessment of 
KCC’s reserves.  

Page 49

Agenda Item C1



The financial plans in the MTFP t
[...]
 7,867 2,115 9,982 1,150

7 Kent Sustainable interventions programme for 

growth

2,967 675 1,792 1,792 500

8 Sturry Rd Landfill Site 192 0 192 192

9 Marsh Million 1,383 903 97 245 342 138

10 Duke of York Roundabout^^ 4,414 20 3,751 3,751 643

11 Paddock Wood Junction Improvements^^ 3,949 0 3,000 698 3,698 251

12 Medway Flood Storage Area^^ 4,000 0 4,000

13 Dartford Town Centre^^ 12,000 450 8,100 8,100 3,450

14 A2500 Lower Road Improvements^^ 1,805 1,221 540 1,761 44

15 A2 Off Slip Wincheap, Canterbury^^ 8,800 216 4,184 781 4,965 3,619

16 Ashford Town Centre Transformation^^ 1,934 969 965 1,934

17 Woodsgate Corner^^ 2,598 2,489 2,489 109

18 Westwood Relief Strategy^^ 5,900 4,900 1,000 5,900

19 Southborough Hub** 1,410 1,410

20 Orchard Way Railway bridge, Ashford 15,000 15,000

21 A228 Colts Hill Strategic Link - Road Scheme 25,000 25,000

22 South East Maidstone Strategic Link - Road 

Scheme

35,000 35,000

23 Total Individual Projects 649,989 268,550 49,795 92,412 29,434 21,103 1,563 3,336 34,246 231,889 149,550

24 TOTAL CASH LIMIT 742,590 268,550 50,685 183,687 29,487 21,103 1,563 3,719 34,246 324,490 149,550

Italic font: these are projects that are relying on significant elements of unsecured funding and will only go ahead if the funding is achieved.

* Indicative figures have been included for 2018-19 and 2019-20.

** Full business case to come forward in due course.

^^ Dependent on LGF3 allocations

2017-20 Funded By:

10

P
age 82



Summary: This report explains the governance, operating structures, 
priorities and outcomes of the Kent and Medway Skill 
Commission.

Recommendation(s):

Growth Economic Development and Communities Cabinet Committee is asked to 
note the 2016/17 priorities and actions of the Kent and Medway Skills 
Commission.

1. Introduction

1.1 Kent and Medway local authorities have operated an Education, Learning and 
Skills Partnership Board since 2013, a group which evolved from the 14-24 
(Education and Skills) Planning 
[...]
en Town (await Gov 
announcement)( Thames Estuary 
Commission

C – Other Items for comment / 
recommendation

 Paramount Theme Park project on 
Swanscombe Peninsula – regular updates

 Ebbsfleet Development Corporation - Tom 
Marchant

 Mobile phone masts: Kent should aim for 
4G or Superfast Broadband as minimum 
standard.  Check out 4G coverage; 
different providers have different coverage. 

 Trading Standards – 6 monthly updates 
(last report - May 2016)

 A series of items focussing on economic 
transformation (digital, low carbon, 
internationalism)

 District focussed presentation on what is 
happening to support local growth would 
need to be meaningful, maybe look at 
areas instead of districts.

 Outcome of Government taskforce on LRA 
service requested by Brian Clark, 4 11 16

D - Performance Monitoring and 
Contract Management

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A4 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016
	B1 Libraries Management System Software Contract Renewal
	Item B1 Appendix A- ROD Spydus renewal
	Item B1 Appendix B - SS15047 - Procurement Plan - Business Case 010716(v10)- FINAL
	Item B1 Appendix C EIA-Spydus SELMS contract

	B2 Visitor Economy Services - Contract Extension
	Item B2 - App A Visitor Economy contract - Proposed Record of Decision

	C1 Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan
	Item C1 GET Appendix 1 for Cabinet Committees - MTFP v21
	Item C1 GET Appendix 2 - AtoZ 060117
	Item C1 GET Appendix 3 Capital Investment Plans 17-20 for Draft Black Combed 19.12.16

	C2 Update on the Priorities of the Kent and Medway Skills Commission for 2016/17
	C3 Work Programme 2017
	Item C3 work programme APP1




Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

GROWTH ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AND COMMUNITIES 
CABINET COMMITTEE

MINUTES of a meeting of the Growth Economic Development and Communities 
Cabinet Committee held in the Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone on Thursday, 19 January 2017.

PRESENT: Mr M A Wickham (Chairman), Mr S Holden (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr D L Brazier, Mr B E Clark, Mr J A Kite, MBE, Mr G Lymer, Mr F McKenna, 
Mrs E D Rowbotham, Mr C Simkins, Mr T L Shonk (Substitute for Mr M Baldock) and 
Mr R Truelove

ALSO PRESENT: Mr M C Dance and Mr P M Hill, OBE

IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs B Cooper (Corporate Director of Growth, Environment and 
Transport) and Ms Jemma West (Democratic Services Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

201. Apologies and Substitutes 
(Item A2)

An apology for absence had been received from Mr Baldock.  Mr Shonk attended the 
meeting as a substitute for Mr Baldock. 

202. Declarations of Interest by Members in items on the Agenda 
(Item A3)

Mr Dance declared an interest in item B2 relating to Visitor Economy Services 
Contract Extension, in that he was a Board Member for Visit Kent. 

203. Minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 
(Item A4)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2016 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

204. Verbal updates by Cabinet Members and Corporate Director 
(Item A5)

1. Mr Hill (Cabinet Member for Community Services) gave the following verbal 
update:

 On 10 January 2017, the Dartford Library had re-opened following 
refurbishment.  Excellent feedback had been received from the community.

2. Mr Dance (Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Regeneration) 
gave the following verbal update:



2

 The Regional Growth Fund had been relaunched, as the Kent and Medway 
Business Fund.  The scheme aimed to deliver £5 million of investment. It 
was funded by loan repayments from three previous Regional Growth Fund 
Schemes which were Expansion East Kent, Tiger and Escalate, and any 
money generated from the Fund would be recycled for use in these three 
Schemes. 

 Entries were presently being accepted for the Kent Excellence in Business 
Awards (KEIBA).  The awards were run in partnership with the Kent 
Messenger, with no cost to KCC.  The aim of the awards was to promote 
Kent businesses and recognise and reward excellence.

3. Mr Dance then responded to the questions of the Committee Members and 
made points including the following:

 Expansion East Kent had been running for 3 years, Tiger for 2 and 
Escalate for 1, so the amounts paid back would be different, but all three 
schemes were paying back the funds. 

 With regard to Brexit, exporting was presently on an uplift of 20%.  KCC 
were a small fish in a big pond, and a strategy could not be formulated until 
the timings of Brexit were available, but KCC would seek to find the best 
outcome for Kent businesses. 

 The Scrutiny Committee had looked at the issue of ‘Phoenix companies’, 
where a company had gone bankrupt and then continued to trade. There 
was not a lot KCC could do to prevent this happening with companies who 
had received loans. 

4. A Committee Member commented that Dartford Library was an important 
community asset, and the Cabinet Member and officers involved in its 
refurbishment and funding should be commended. 

5. RESOLVED that the verbal updates be noted. 

205. Libraries Management System Software Contract Renewal 
(Item B1)

(Mr Pearson, Interim Head of Service for Libraries, Registration and Archives (LRA), 
attended the meeting for this item).

1. Mr Hill introduced the item and said that in his view the paper presented a very 
clear way forward and he strongly supported the recommendation.

2. Mr Pearson then outlined the report which summarised the preferred option for 
the renewal of the library management system.  He said that on Page 34 of 
the agenda, in table two (Library Borrowers by Age Band 2015), there had 
been an error. The figures for the age range 20-59, under Kent Population 
should be 56,840, with a percentage of 11.60%.  He stated that this would be 
corrected in an updated Equality Impact Assessment. 

3. Mr Pearson then responded to a question from a Member and stated that 
market engagement had taken place for the system, and other suppliers were 
considered through a supplier engagement process, but none of the other 
suppliers could meet the requirements to the same extent as SPYDUS. 



3

4. RESOLVED that the proposed decision of the Cabinet Member for Community 
Services to sign the contract with the existing contractor procured through the 
LASA framework, be endorsed. 

206. Visitor Economy Services - Contract Extension 
(Item B2)

(Mr D Smith, Director of Economic Development, attended the meeting for this item). 

1. Mr Dance introduced the item and reminded Committee Members that Visit 
Kent had attended the meeting in December to give a presentation on the 
work they were doing with regard to tourism in Kent. He also stated that there 
had been 60 million visitors to Kent the previous year, with £3.6 billion spent 
on accommodation, and 12,000 jobs created. 

2. Mr Smith then introduced the report which described Kent’s visitor economy 
performance over the last three years, and considered options for the funding 
of Visit Kent beyond the end of the financial year. 

3. Mr Smith then responded to questions of the Committee Members and made 
points including the following:

 The contract provided for an extension of up to 36 months; Visit Kent’s 
aspirations given at the Committee’s presentation in December had been 
in the context of their five-year plan;  

 The report recommended a 12-month extension to the existing contract:  
there had been no approaches by other suppliers;

 The extension of the contract would retain the current value of £280k a 
year; KCC would supplement this with a staffing and marketing 
contribution;

 KCC would consider a further extension of the contract during 2017/18. 

4. RESOLVED that the proposed decision of the Leader of the Council to extend 
the visitor economy services contract with Visit Kent for a further twelve 
months to March 2018 (with a possible further extension to be decided in 
2018), plus a further contribution worth £130,000 to provide for externally 
funded projects and staffing in 17-18.

207. Draft 2017-18 Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan 
(Item C1)

(Mr K Tilson, Finance Business Partner - Growth, Environment & Transport, Mr D 
Smith, Director of Economic Development, Mr J Pearson, Interim Head of Service 
and Ms K Stewart, Director of Environment Planning and Enforcement, were in 
attendance for the consideration of this item). 

1. Mr Tilson introduced the report which accompanied the final draft 2017-18 budget 
and 2017-20 MTFP published on 12 January 2017, and provided further detail on 
the key assumptions which underpin the budget proposals and savings relevant to 
the remit of the Growth, Economic Development and Communities Cabinet 
Committee.  It also included information from KCC’s budget consultation, the 



4

Chancellor’s Autumn Budget Statement and provisional local government finance 
settlement. 

2. Mr Tilson then advised that Appendix one to the report applied to the Growth and 
Economic Development Directorate, and not the Cabinet Committees remit, 
although he had tried to ensure the papers made clear the savings and spending 
pressures relating to the Cabinet Committee. 

3. The Corporate Director for Growth Environment and Transport then responded to 
the questions of the Committee Members and made points including the following:

 Staffing is taken very seriously, and any changes needed to be as a result of 
the Vision and priorities for the service.  Some services within the directorate 
were income generating, so these services would not be cut.  Staff reductions 
were not the first choice when identifying savings.  65% of the total GET 
budget was contracts, and these needed to be considered first.  However, 
inevitably there would have to be some staff savings. 

4. Ms Stewart then responded to further questions of the Committee and stated that 
the capital investment into the Coroners service was to make the service more 
efficient, including the introduction of a Medical Examiner service.  

She also added that the Thanet Parkway was not dependent on the Airport at 
Manston.  It would not take away from Ramsgate Station, and the intention was to 
unlock access to the High Speed Service for the wider population. KCC were not 
solely funding the project, as Local Growth Fund monies had been allocated by 
the Southeast Local Enterprise Partnership (SELEP).  Engagement was taking 
place with developers, and the Thanet Local Plan was presently out for 
consultation. 

5. Mr Smith also responded to questions of the Committee Members and made the 
following points:

 In terms of the occupants of Discovery Park, which was the legacy of Pfizer, 
some were businesses who had come from other parts of Kent, and some 
were second locations.  Statistics showed that more staff were now employed 
at the site compared to when Pfizer owned the site.  These statistics could be 
provided to Committee Members.

 The owners of the Discovery Park site had received a loan via the Local 
Enterprise Partnership to do work on site to provide housing.  Planning 
permission had been sought, but it had been subject to heavy requirements on 
flood prevention work, and the LEP were working with Discovery Park to 
address these issues.  The funds for this were retained in the KCC forward 
budget in the event that the development were to proceed. 

  A schedule of EU funding contributing to Kent projects could be provided to 
the Committee at a future meeting.  This funding would only be used to 
support projects which were in Kent’s interest. In anticipation of BREXIT the 
government had promised that all projects already signed off would be 
honoured.  This was not the case for any successor bids. 

6. RESOLVED that draft budget and MTFP, including responses to consultation 
and Government announcements, be noted. 



5

208. Update on the Priorities of the Kent and Medway Skills Commission for 
2016/17 
(Item C2)

(Mrs S Dunn, Head of Skills and Employability, attended the meeting for this item). 

1. Mrs Dunn introduced the report which explained the governance, operating 
structures, priorities and outcomes of the Kent and Medway Skill Commission.

2. Mrs Dunn then responded to the questions of Committee Members and made 
points including the following:

 The Guilds that were more established could provide evidence of progress 
against their targets.  Some of the more recent Guilds did not have 
comprehensive data as yet.

 The construction related Guild did discuss green energy skill requirements 
for the future. It was difficult to frame issues within one Guild as there were 
often overlaps.  

 Labour Market intelligence was used to shape the Guilds for the future. 
 The public sector was involved in the Healthcare Guild. 
 The success of Guilds was monitored, but was not yet in a presentable 

format. 
 The Skills Commission was created as a requirement of the Local 

Economic Partnership (LEP). The Commission would have its own view of 
the skills agenda priorities, and how that led to supply chains.  The Guilds 
were two fold, in that SME’s were finding it hard to recruit young people at 
the right level with the right attitudes, and also young people had unrealistic 
expectations around certain sectors, particularly creative trades. Employers 
gained information from people within the trades, and were able to go into 
schools and give introductions to those trades, in a bid to ensure young 
people have realistic expectations. 

 SME’s sometimes had difficulties getting the right people, and could not 
afford recruitment agencies.  The Guilds had been working on a new 
website matching service to target these issues.

 Some pathways were easier to teach and to resource, and education 
establishments’ accountability measures could be restricting. Competition 
between education establishments could drive a reduction in curriculum 
offers.

 There were a number of providers would not employ young people at level 
three if they had not achieved Maths and English.  It was important that 
pathways met the needs of young people, and the Guilds were keen for 
personalised pathways, including a technical route. 

3. RESOLVED – That the 2016/17 priorities and actions of the Kent and Medway 
Skills Commission be noted. 

209. Work Programme 2017 
(Item C3)



6

1. The Cabinet Committee considered the report which gave details of the 
proposed work programme for the Growth, Economic Development and 
Communities Cabinet Committee.

2. The Corporate Director for Growth, Environment and Transport confirmed that 
the following items would be added for consideration at the next meeting in 
March:

 Skills Commission;
 Schedule of revenue from European Funds for Kent projects;
 Area review of FE. 

3. RESOLVED that the work programme for 2017 be agreed. 


